A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Bobby S. Moore.

WHEREAS, Bobby Moore was born in Shelby County, Kentucky, the cherished son of the late Minnice Walker and Lula Mae Stout Moore; and

WHEREAS, Bobby Moore was self-employed in the trucking industry and the owner and operator of several businesses, including Shelby Enterprise, Shelby Leasing Company, Shelby Milk Company, and R & P Rental Company; and

WHEREAS, Bobby Moore was a member and president of the Shelby Boat and Ski Club and the former director and current vice president of the Shelby County A & M Fair Board; and

WHEREAS, Bobby Moore departed this earthly life on January 14, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Bobby Moore is survived by his wife of 61 years, Paula H. Moore; sons, Bobby Jr. and Lucain; daughter, Paula Lynn "Sissy" Brown and her husband, Richie; five grandchildren; and three great-grandchildren;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Bobby S. Moore, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

→Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Bobby S. Moore.

→Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Paul Hornback for delivery to the family.